Assessor’s Parcel Number: N/A

Date: MAY 11, 2016

Recording Requested By:

Name:

JEANE COX, COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

(MM)
Address:

City/State/Zip:

Real Property Transfer Tax: § N/A

DOUGLAS COUNTY, NV
This is a no fee document
NO FEE

DC/COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

00035023201608806980320325
KAREN ELLISON, RECORDER

05/11/2016 03:35 PM
Pgs=32

FIRST AMENDMENT/DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT #2016.086

This page added to provide additional information required by NRS 111.312 Sections 1-2. (Additional recording fee applies)

(Title of Document)
(MICA DRIVE LLC)

This cover page must be typed or legibly hand printed.

2016-880698

hm L e a8 a3 g b S My —Treams A



APPROVED MAY 5, 2016 ITEM #7 .
’ FILED

First Amendment to a: P17 I~OF
DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT ""/’Z'o 222D 8l
2IGHAY 10 PHIIz 1§

Between o P

MICA DRIVE, L1.C . DOUGuisRCOUNTY

a Nevada limited liability company AA A 9 )
P.O. Box 11026 m Vi

Zephyr Cove, NV 89449
Phone (775-720-9087)
(Hereafter referred to as “OWNER”)

AND

DOUGLAS COUNTY,
A political subdivision of the State of Nevada
P.O. Box 218
Minden, NV 89423
Phone: (775-782-9821)
(Hereafter referred to as “COUNTY™)

Recitals

A. COUNTY and OWNER (also may be referred to as “Party” or “Parties”) are
authorized, pursuant to Nevada Revised Statutes 278.0201 to 278.0207, inclusive, and Douglas
County Code 20.400.010 to -20.400.060, to-enter into a binding development agreement,
(hereafter “Agreement”) with persons having legal or equitable interests in real property located
within the County to establish long range plans for the development of such property.

B. OWNER privately owns the real property located at 920 Mica Drive and 3483 Vista
Grande Boulevard in Douglas County, State of Nevada, Assessor Parcel Numbers (APN) 1420-
07-722-025 through -048 and 1420-07-723-001, as more particularly described in Exhibit “A”
attached and incorporated.

C. The OWNER is also the developer of the real property described in Exhibit “A” and
on July 7, 2005 received approval for a planned development project known as The Cottages at
Indian Hills Planned Development, PD05-002 (“Cottages™). The Cottages has a Master Plan
designation of Multiple Family Residential and a current zoning designation of MFR/PD
Overlay. The Cottages allowed for the creation of 48 single-family residential lots with the
recording of one final map.

D. On or about August 7, 2008, the COUNTY approved a request by the OWNER to
amend the phasing plan for the recording of final maps for the Cottages, including the project
being phased to allow for the recording of two final maps and extending the time for recording
the first final map to July 7, 2009.

E. On or about June 30, 2009, the first final map for the Cottages was recorded, creating
24 single family residential lots. Additionally, the OWNER entered into a separate Subdivision
Improvement Agreement with the COUNTY and posted security to complete the phase one final
map off-site infrastructure improvements. The OWNER has completed the off-site infrastructure
improvements, including demolishing existing structures, abandoning existing wells, constructed
all frontage improvements, constructed the sewer main extension, waterline extensions,
extension of dry utilities (gas, telecommunications and electric), curb, gutter, sidewalks and

Cottages/Mica Drive LLC
Development Amended Agreement
Page 1 of 7



roadway widening and paving as required by the conditions of approval for the Cottages and
improvement plans for Site Improvement Permit 530-01 as reviewed and approved by the
COUNTY. To-date, no lots within phase one final map have been sold.

F. On or about August 5, 2010, the COUNTY approved an amendment to the
development schedule for phase two of the Cottages extending the time for recording the phase
two final map from July 7, 2010 to July 7, 2013.

G. The COUNTY entered into the initial Agreement in April 2013 as set forth in the
recorded copy, Document Number 0823015 and which became effective on May 16, 2013, as
adopted by Ordinance 1388. This Amended Agreement seeks to modify the current phasing
plan, which set the timing to record the final maps for phase 2(a) and phase 2(b) to July 7, 2016
and July 7, 2018, respectively.

H. The OWNER has applied for a further extension for phase 2(a) and phase 2(b) and
states it is necessary due to the slow return of the economy and the market. Additionally, a one
year extension of time for phase 1 final map on-site improvements to be constructed or secured,
is also necessary to serve existing recorded lots. A complete application for the site improve-
ment permit (SIP) for phase 1 on-site improvements must be applied for by July 7, 2016 and the
improvements must either be constructed or secured for by July 7, 2017. Subsequent recordation
dates of the final maps shall be extended subject to the conditions of this Amended Agreement
for phase 2a to July 7, 2018 and phase 2b to July 7, 2020.

I. The Cottages is viewed as an in-fill project within the Indian Hills General
Improvement District. The Douglas County Master Plan Goals and Policies support flexibility in
project phasing to meet changing market conditions while ensuring improvements are provided
concurrent with the demand for infrastructure and services. Also it encourages the COUNTY to
manage the appropriate timing and location of development to achieve the County’s goals related
to natural resources, community character, and provision of public services. As such, the
Amended Agreement provides a clear and substantial benefit to the residents of the County and
complies with DCC 20.400 and NRS, Chapter 278.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing recitals and in consideration of
the terms and provisions described in the Amended Agreement, the COUNTY and OWNER
agree as follows to amend the conditions of approval for the Cottages to modify and extend the
phasing plan as set forth below.

PHASING PLAN AND DEVELOPMENT SCHEDULE

1.1 The OWNER shall develop the property, including permitted uses, density, and
maximum height and size of dwellings; for the Cottages as set forth by COUNTY in the
Conditional Letter of Approvals for LDA 10-012 (Amending Development Schedule) dated
August 10, 2010, LDA 07-074 (Minor Modification) dated July 25, 2007, DA 06-075 (Minor
Modification) dated July 7, 2006, LDA 05-078 (Minor Modification) dated October 14, 2005 and
PD 05-002 (Planned Development) dated July 8, 2005, attached as Exhibit “B” and incorporated
herein.

1.2.The OWNER and the COUNTY agree, notwithstanding the previous phasing plan
and development schedule set forth in Exhibit “B” that as of the effective date of the ordinance
adopting this Amended Agreement the phasing plan and development schedule for the Cottages
will be amended as depicted in Exhibit “C” attached and incorporated herein. The phase one
final map has been recorded. The second phase final map will be further divided into sub-phases
to allow for a phase 2a final map and the time to record the phase 2a final map will be extended

Cottages/Mica Drive LLC
Development Amended Agreement
Page 2 of 7



and must be recorded on or before July 7, 2018. The phase 2b final map must be recorded on or
before July 7, 2020.

1.3 The phasing plan and development schedule as set forth above and Exhibit “C” is
conditioned on the OWNER fully completing and constructing the subdivision improvements
required for the phase one final map as previously reviewed and approved (SIP 530-01) by the
COUNTY on or before July 7, 2017.

1.4 If the phase one final map on-site subdivision improvements are not fully completed,
constructed or secured on or before July 7, 2017, then phase 2(a) and phase 2(b) final maps will
be treated as if the OWNER untimely presented successive final maps for the Cottages and all
proceedings concerning phase two and three of the Cottages and this Amended Agreement are
terminated. The OWNER must make reapplication to the COUNTY as if it were seeking
approval for a new project for phases 2(a) and 2(b).

1.5 As the final maps for the Cottages are recorded in phases, the development of on-site
and off-site improvements shall correspond to the phases in question, subject to the satisfaction
of the conditions of approval as set forth in Exhibit “B” and Douglas County Community
Development Department prior to recordation of the final map for each applicable phase.
Nothing herein shall restrict the overlapping of phasing and concurrent development so long as
the terms of this Amended Agreement are adhered to.

1.6 No modifications or extensions of time regarding the phasing plan, development
schedule or the recording of final maps may be granted except by written amendment to this
Amended Agreement as allowed and in compliance with Nevada Revised Statutes and Douglas
County Code.

GENERAL PROVISIONS

2. Further Covenants. The ordinances, resolutions and regulations applicable to the
Cottages and governing the permitted uses of that land, density and standards for design,
improvements and construction are those adopted by the COUNTY now and in the future.

3. Cooperation. COUNTY and OWNER agree they will cooperate with each other in
the implementation of this Amended Agreement. Nothing contained within this paragraph,
however, shall require the COUNTY or its employees to function on behalf of OWNER nor shall
this Amended Agreement be construed as an implicit pre-approval of any further actions
required by COUNTY.

4. Master Plan. The COUNTY and OWNER agree the terms of this Amended
Agreement are consistent with the Master Plan, as amended.

5. Term. The term of this Amended Agreement will be five (5) years from the effective
date of approval of this Amended Agreement. The term may be extended by written Amended
Agreement of the Parties. Termination of the Amended Agreement will be automatic and no
notice is required and no opportunity to cure will be provided, upon the OWNER failing to
complete the phase one subdivision improvements or record phase 2(a) and 2(b) final maps as set
forth above.

6. Default Procedure. Subject to extensions of time by mutual consent in writing, failure
or unreasonable delay in performing any term or provision, except as otherwise stated in this
Amended Agreement, shall constitute a default. In the event of alleged default or breach of any
terms or conditions of this Amended Agreement, the Party alleging such default or breach shall
give the other Party not less than thirty (30) days’ notice in writing, specifying the nature of the
alleged default and the manner in which said default may be satisfactorily cured. During any
such thirty (30) day period, the Party charged shall not be considered in default for purposes of

Cottages/Mica Drive LLC
Development Amended Agreement
Page 3 of 7



termination or institution of legal proceedings, or issuance of any building permit. After notice
and expiration of the thirty (30) day period, the nondefaulting Party to this Amended Agreement,
at its option, may institute legal proceedings pursuant to this Amended Agreement. If the
COUNTY is the non-defaulting party, it may choose to give a notice of intent to terminate
pursuant to NRS 278.0205. If a notice of intent to terminate is given by the COUNTY, the
matter must be scheduled for consideration and review by the Douglas County Board of
Commissioners (Board). Following consideration of the facts and evidence presented in the
review before the Board, the COUNTY may give written notice of termination of this Amended
Agreement to OWNER. OWNER will have the opportunity to be heard orally or in writing
before the Board prior to any unilateral termination by COUNTY, except as otherwise provided
in this Amended Agreement.

7. Merger. This Amended Agreement constitutes the entire understanding of the Parties
and all prior negotiations and understandings are merged into this Amended Agreement. Should
any provision of this Amended Agreement be deemed to be in conflict with the Exhibit "B"
conditions of approval, this Amended Agreement shall control.

8. Law and Forum. This Amended Agreement shall be construed and enforced in
accordance with the laws of the State of Nevada. Should any legal action be brought by either
Party relating to this Amended Agreement or to enforce any provision herein, the prevailing
party of such action shall be entitled to reasonable attorneys' fees, court costs and such other
costs as may be fixed by the court. OWNER and COUNTY agree that the courts located in
Douglas County, Nevada will be the forum for any litigation arising as a result of this Amended
Agreement.

9. Assigns and Successors. The Parties hereto agree the terms and conditions of this
Amended Agreement shall bind and inure to the benefit of the parties' successors and assigns.
This Amended Agreement is made and entered into for the sole protection and benefit of the
Parties and their successors and assigns. This Amended Agreement does not create and may not
be construed as creating any third-party rights of action in any other person or entity. Should the
OWNER assign or convey the real property or the right to develop the Cottages the OWNER
must provide wriften notice prior to the assignment or conveyance and obtain the COUNTY’s
consent, which shall not be reasonably withheld.

10. Hold Harmless and Indemnification. Regardless of the coverage provided by any
insurance, OWNER hereby agrees to, and shall hold COUNTY, its elective and appointive
boards, commissions, officers, agents and employees harmless from any and all liability, claims,
or causes of action which may arise from OWNER or OWNER’s contractors', subcontractors',
agents', or employees' operations under this Amended Agreement, whether such operations by
OWNER or by any of OWNER's contractors, subcontractors, or by any one or more person
directly or indirectly employed by, or acting as agent for OWNER or any of OWNER's
contractors or subcontractors.- OWNER agrees to, and shall defend DOUGLAS COUNTY, its
elective and appointive boards, commissions, officers, agents and employees, from any suits or
actions at law or in equity for damage caused or alleged to have been caused by reason of the
aforesaid operations.

11. Project As Private Undertaking. It is specifically understood and agreed by and
between the Parties hereto the Cottages is a private development and no partnership, joint
venture or other association of any kind is formed by this Amended Agreement. The only
relationship between COUNTY and OWNER is that of a government entity regulating the
development of private property within the parameters of applicable law.

12. Severability. It is declared to be the intention of the Parties the sections, paragraphs,
sentences, clauses, and phrases of this Amended Agreement, or of the County ordinance
adopting same, are severable. If any phrase, clause, sentence, paragraph, or section of this
Amended Agreement, or of the County ordinance adopting same, is declared unconstitutional or

Cottages/Mica Drive LLC
Development Amended Agreement
Page 4 of 7



invalid by a valid and final judgment of a court of competent jurisdiction, such
unconstitutionality or invalidity shall not affect any of the remaining phrases, clauses, sentences,
paragraphs, and sections of this Amended Agreement, or of the County ordinance adopting same.

13. Effective Date. This Amended Agreement is effective as of the effective date of the
County ordinance that adopts this Amended Agreement.

14. Recitals and Exhibits. The Recitals and all Exhibits to this Amended Agreement are
incorporated herein by this reference.

15. Notices. COUNTY shall review the progress of the project every twenty-four (24)
months and shall give notice of the review to OWNER. Any and all notices necessary under this
Amended Agreement shall be sent to the following addresses:

MICA DRIVE, LLC

P.0.Box 11026
Zephyr Cove, NV 89449

DOUGLAS COUNTY

Attn: Community Development Director
P.O. Box 218

Minden, NV 89423

16. Authority. The individuals executing this Amended Agreement and the instruments
referenced herein on behalf of each Party and the partners, officers or trustees of each party, if
any, have the legal power, right, and actual authority to bind each Party to the terms and
conditions of this Amended Agreement.

"OWNER" "DOUGLAS COUNTY"

MICA DRIVE, LLC, a
i company :
. / -
/ By: @ﬂ&%’%\/

Nevada limi bili

ERNESTO FLORES Doug N. Jttison

It%jging Member Chairman of Douglas County Commission
By:

BARBARA RENTERIA,
Its: Managing Member

ATTEST:

/oty havo

Kathy Lewis, Douglas County
Clerk/Treasurer

Cottages/Mica Drive LLC
Development Amended Agreement
Page 5 of 7



RN AN AN AN N ANAN N AN NN NI NN AN NGNS AN ANIN NN ININ AN GNINANARANINGRARANANARINANAR

State of California
County of )\bs AMS&ES
On Ll‘) C'\ }é before me, @C-) E E /%E/U\DE-%/V A);OT#/Q}/ f(/ﬁ&fcr

Here Insert Name and Titlg/of the

personally apg:;red ER}\\ ES'/_Z\ %bg\%}samﬁﬁz— /Zm /LD?ES %/
T RARBARY RENTERUH .

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to
be the person(s) whose name(s)-iefare subscribed to the
within -~ instrument and acknowledged to me that
he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized
capacity(ies), and that by hisfer/their signature(s) on the
instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of
which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

OCIE E, HENDERSON
Commission # 1997491
Notary Public - California

Los Angeles County [ certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws

My CO""m. Expires Dec 4, 2015 of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is

’ M true and correct.

WITNESS handand g al.
Signature : /
Place Notary Seal Above Signature of Notary Public
OPTIONAL

Though the information below is not required by law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document
and could prevent fraudulent removal and reattachment of this form to another document.

Description of Attached Document

Title or Type of Document;

Document Date: Number of Pages:

Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:

Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)

Signer’s Name: Signer's Name:

O Individual O Individual

O Corporate Officer — Title(s): O Corporate Officer — Title(s):

O Partner — [0 Limited [0 General RIGHT THUMBPRINT O Partner — [ Limited O General
O Attorney in Fact OF SIGNER [ Attorney in Fact OF SIGNER

0" Trustee Top of thumb here O] Trustee Top of thumb here
[0 Guardian or Conservator O Guardian or Conservator

O Other: O Other:

Signers Representing:___~ Signer |s Representing:

N R N N N A A R AR A A R AR e A A A R S 2 AR A A

TR
©2007 National Notary Association » 9350 De Soto Ave., P.O. Box 2402 s Chatsworth, CA 91313-2402 « www.NationalNotaryorg Item #5907 Reorder: Call Toll-Free 1-800-876-6827




STATE ORNBWBA ) .
COUNTY OF AQS AD@HE@ >

On L{ <] Ci_ , 2016, personally appeared before me, a notary public,

ERNESTO FLORES, personally known (or proved) to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to
the foregoing instrument, who acknowledged to me that he is a Managing Member of MICA DRIVE,

LLC, a Nevada limited liability company, and w er ackn@wledged to me that he executed the
foregoing document on behalf of said entity.

OCIE E. HENDERSON

Commission # 1997491

Notary Public - California
Los Angeles County

My Comm. Expires Dec 4, 2016

Z
4
>
=

STATE OF N&%&A
: . SS.
COUNTY OF )
On “l\ ! Cf h 2016, personally appeared before me, a notary public,

BARBARA RENTERIA, personally known (or proved) to me to be the person whose name is subscribed
to the foregoing instrument, who acknowledged to me that she is a Managing Member of MICA DRIVE,
LLC, a Nevada limited liability company, and who further acknowledged to me that she executed the

foregoing document on behalf of said entiéc,y. ; :ﬁ%ﬂm&

NOTARY PUBLIC

OCIE E. HENDERSON
Commission # 1997491
Notary Public - California 2

Los Angeles County 2

My Comm. Expires Dec 4, 2016

Cottages/Mica Drive LLC
Development Amended Agreement
Page 6 of 7



CALIFORNIA ACKNOWLEDGMENT CERTIFICATE

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the ldentlty of the individual
who signed the document, to which this certificate is attached, and not the. truthfulness, accuracy,
—or-validity-of-that-document:

State Of: California
County Of: Contra Costa

On /Q‘PVT [ &Q*P)‘ , 2016 before me, ﬁ andro AzEc:éN otary Public,
Levderco

personélly appeared, ﬂ/c’[/\seé‘f@ R‘bl

-~ 10 proyed to me on ‘the basis of satisfactory evidence
to be the pers hose na gubscribed to the within i ment and

acknowledged to me that she/ h /they executed the same in her/ h1 thei autho ] ed
capaci ;@" d that by her/hi I@ igna the instrument the pers
the'etitity upon behalf of whichhe pers cted, executed the instrume

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that
the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Sig;'lg%re: Aleja.ﬂ:o/ Azﬁrdia

i A LEJA%%RQS;%GD'A :
: ""?éé NOTARYOPUBUC [} CAUFORNIA"’

CONTRA COSTA
ommission Expnres SEP 19, 2019 E
AL

Seal

Title of Document: 1S Mmesdmerd do of e ey "pw e prneuch

Total Number of Pages including Attachment: QZ) Aj r{,&UAQ,\/v
Notary Commission Expiration Date: September 19, 2019

Notary Commission Number: 2127276




LIST OF EXHIBITS

Exhibit “A”-Legal Description
Exhibit “B”-Conditions of Approval

Exhibit “C”-Phasing Plan & Development Schedule

Cottages/Mica Drive LLC
Development Amended Agreement
Page 7 of 7



BXHIBIT A"
DBSCRIPTION

ALL THAT REAL PROFERTY SITUATE IN DOUGLAS COUNTY, NEVADA
rmn’&‘mwnmmmumunw& ' Moan

Un!uzsﬂulhmuthmm-a!omcumu x
Hills A Planned tocorded ,
2009, nnm.g#'to. Douglas oo




LUMOS

8 ABSDDATES
Popasty: 3477 Visin Grande Boudevard
. Minden, Neveda

Al that cestain kt, or of land situated In the Cotnty of Dougins,
Mdm&m

SAVINGS AND EXCEPTING THEREFROM the West 20 foets

{Sald Parce] being designated &3 Lot 4 i Block F »s shown on Sheet 3,
w.muumanmmmmm.)

The above metes and bounds description eppsared previously in it certain
dooument recorded April 14, 1992 as Document No. 279976 of Official Records.

_ &GN sdbociscone ff
L Kalley Stevenson, P, 1.S. Nevate 16641




e
Lpgs, .,

Propaity: 20 Micn Dive
Cerson Qlly, NV 85703

mmmnummmofmsmmumumumc

:zsmmammmz,mmu-mammnﬁyu

Douglas County, Nevadz on Novembar 1564; thenca Easberly sfong

mfynummamﬁammmumma
thence contintiing along ths South Res of sald Quartz Drive & distance

orgu;mmmmunmmawvsm
GRANDE SUBDIVISION, a distance of 570 fast; tence Westerly paralial with the
mmvlﬂ'r'ﬂ:“u m%nmﬁ%.@w
570 feat o tha True Polit of Baginning,

SAVING AND EXCEPYING THEREPROM tha South 380 feet,

The shove metas and bounds desciiption appesred previously i that certain
mmwmu&ﬁ-m 8s Document No. 557939 on

November 15, 2000, NRS 11 o




Lmas

348 Visia Granda
Property: Bovlevard

Al that certaln o}, place or of fand situete i the Cousty of Douglas, Stle
um,daa{:i"hsmgu

Amuumm«mwmdmz
Township 14 Nasth, Rangs 20 East, MDB.8M,

Beglming ot the Nosttasst comer of Lot 6 b Block F, Unit 1, VISTA GRANDE
msﬂmmws,%emni‘zmhw
County, Naveda; being on the South e of Quertz Diive; thanca
South 150 fest; thence North 63°3607* Eust 310 feat; thence

Nosth 0°C8'60" East, mummmmmmudmm
mmmmmmmndmmmub

the Tiue Folnt of Beginning,
EXCEPTING THEREFROM ol that portion iylag within Vista Grande Boutevasd.

mmmwmmmmmmm

recorded Janumsy 17, 1992 a5 Rl No, 269131 of Offictal Renopds,




Lmos, .,

Propssty:

A poition of the Southeast % of Sactich 2, Township 14 North, Range 20
M.D.B.8M., more paiticudarly desotbad es Mifows: .
Cammgncing at the Northetst comer of Lot 6, Block F, as shown on th of
V&m&ﬂﬂy&ﬁtlﬂhﬂu&fhdﬂrmm
Douglas olmnty, Nevada on November 9, 1964; thence along the
Southeily line of Quartz Drive (now known as Mica Diive) » of 310 fact t
to the Thua Pulnt of Beginning; thance cantimuing alonn the South tina of sald

known as Mica Drive) a distance of 230 feet; trenice Northerly parallel with tho
Estrh e of o slrare el b oo Niher) parata ueththo

Poit of Baginning.

Saving end excepting therefrom the North 190 fset and the South 190 fest, sald
being designatad s Lot 7 In Block C 33 shown on Sheet 3 of the of

M%mm e

The sbove metes and boumds description appeared previcisly in that ortaln
document recorded June 5, 1986, 83 Book 686, Page 430, 23 Instrument Mo,

363, .




EXHIBIT B

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT Planning Division
1504 Esmarakia Avanue, Mindan, Nevara 88423 Enghoering Divisicn
Reglonal Transporiation
Mimi Moss
DEVELOPMENT DIRECTOR Code Entorcoment
e,
€AX:
whuimmmmm.m
Auguat 10, 20(0 MAIL DELIVERED
Emesto Flores, Managing Partner
Mica Drive, LLC
1473 Rifle Range Road
El Cerrito, CA 89701

Subject: LDA 10-012 (Modsfication); for The Cattages at Indian Hijlis {ref. PD 05-002)
IMMM%OMicaDrINMMM VillnGmIieBouIO\md, Indian Hills, Nevada;
Multiple APNs

Dear Mr. Flores;

OuAngms,zow,anoughmeuuwauomemummmedmemdimyumn
Land Division Application (LDA) 10-012, a request by Mica Drive, LLC to amend thed
mnmuformcmymmmuimwwwm PD 05-002) to extend the time
for recording the phase two ﬁnalmapﬁnmluly?, 2010 to July 7, 2013. This ig the second request
to amend the development sched 'l'hepmjecmlouuatmwumvemm Vists
Grande Boulevard, withintheMFR(Mnlﬁ-FmilyRuidmillm (Planned Development) Overlay
mmmmmmmwmmmnm

THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS APPLY:

I. The spplicant shail mplywitbmdiﬁmuonemdtwo in the Conditionat Letter of
Approval for LDA 08-030 dated August 8, 2008 (attached).

2. The Cottages at Indian Hills Phase 1 Sits Improvement Permit (SIP 400530-01) must not be
issued until the existing house hay been demolished under the appropnate demolition permit,
~

3 '!’huppliuuuhn!lmo:dﬂwphasetwo final map by July 7, 2013
If you have any questions, please call me at (775) 782-6215,

]
¢

PP
N VI

0n=2id 01 9avon

MENO20ORERS:P.O Rrww 21R fmedam b1 o o ..



Lot 16-0120bodificrison for The Coxtrges af Incicn Hillr
Foge20f2

Sincerely,

- WMMM

Brandy McMahon, AICP, Senior Planner

Douglas County Community Development

oc! Barbam Rentena, Mansging Partner, Mica Drive, LLC
B R e
Pl LDA 0.0 et 2D 05.002



THE FOLLOWING ARE CONDITIONS APPLICABLE TO THE PROJECT:

I mmammmmmmo{thmom
unmummAmumwstmm

2. The project shall be hmmmmmwpmwmy
2007,



&€  Remhll
.n-g, 5., Civzl Bngioeer I

Cevnty Corrk
Fie LDA 07-074 sad PD 03-002



COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT Penxing Oivicion

1584 Exmair i Awcrum, Slirdan Navec £0433 Cronenring Divsion
Meni Moss Watar/Saner U8
Paasning Man sger 1 Assistars Carmmunly Dpvetepmerd Divcctzy Rosdi ly
mman Cods Snforcantan!
fae 1157035007
DLl ey CR. KNS s
chNE“
TRtL ) .
. = |
July 7, 2006 % ' W..' E " =
Mici Drive, LLC %. ~- e : | P
POBalImE A e T

Subject DA 06-075 (Ninar Medilicatice); for Mica Drive, LLC (ref. (FD) 05-00
m:m.m;uunmmm:mu%w:%m
Hills, N'V; APN's 1420-07.702-001, -002, -00S, aod 006

To Whom 3 Msy Conscasn:

The Denglas Covaty Coomisity Devalapment Dapanment conditionally smpewved Developmen
Agplicstion (DA) 05-075 (Miner Medificzion), modifying Msnod Development 0s-002
as shown ax the plans daed June 2006, Tha project aito is Jocaind ot 3477, 3478, and 3483 Visa
Grands Boulevard and 920 Mics Drive, widkin the MFIVFD (Mulli-Fanaily Ravidantial, 9,000
square foos misineuss pareed size) Plumed Developmens Overlay soning dinics in the Indisn
Hills/Jacks Vallay Plooning Area (APN"s 1420-07-202-001, -002, -005, sid -006).

The Plzzned Devalopment has been modified as follows:

. GavagesPorking: Ths spplicant is propesing to wodify the archiestre) design of unit B-2
axd D-2 ©o include two caz garages, inssead of single eax garages. Thenfiwe, 40 of the 48
wits Wil pow have two-car garages. Eight tmits will have singlé-cie gavages.  The plans are
akso showing two co-ite guest purking spaces snd 36 on-sreet parking spaces.

Swff Retponse: Douglas Couny Code, Title 20, Sectian 20.660.100 (D), reguires two

parking speces per umit, aae of which must be covered, snd ens gues space par four unin. ko

sdditien, Dougiss Cousty Code, Title 20, Section 20.692.050 (3), aliows 2 50 peyeont of

svallable on-syas parking spaces adjscant to the exericr boundaries of & property to be
m:rmb“:&mmmn:ma ':r::hx

pasking spaces ith 48 wuts ing speces

{96 parking spaces for residenis, 48 of which must be covernd, sid 12 guest parkmg spaces).

1



BAGED", *e2DrwnLIC
e deds
Therefore, the spplieant meas he parking roquiremens by pravidin; 88 pursye puking
speces, 2 an-shie guen spaces, and 36 an-street parking spaces.

2. Open Space: mwliuninumdtbcmnmdopmwmumumn.s
percent for the project site.
Staff Respense: Douglas County Code, Title 20, Section 20.676.100, requires that 25
nmorlphmddwdmunﬁdwmjmdmhmminmmm
mumwmhamhnmdomqmﬁmzsmnzumu
is consisient with Deuglas County Code.

3 mmm:mmumumrmmmnauuu'

" plans dotod uno 2005, The B-1 unicw heing the gromenades sifted 1op fous rowands £
interior roed. mmum«uwwmmasun-uqmn-

) axits on tha west side shiflad ten fhat to (he wesy,
Sl Rupense: As spproved with Plarmed Development (PD) 05-002, e watal murber of
ity yemaing at 48, mmmmmmumwupﬁn
mmo

4. Floor Plan: Ths flocr pian for the B-] units bas incresse by 3 feer,
S Resporrss; mnwﬂn&:ummmmuunmwmmaw
umumsﬂﬁnwhmm-immwmw
Devziopment (PD) 05-002.

TRE FOLLOWING ARE CONDITIONS APPLICABLE TO THE PROJECT:

1. Tho epplicant shall provide two on-site guest parking spaces an tre eart side of Vism Grande
Boulevand in the Iavdicapad ares wes of Lot 47 and south of Lot 46.

2 Thmﬁwnhmidummmﬁmatw&ﬂmm
munmmmmmmmm ™

3. Thaproject ahall be doveloped in sccordence with the spproved modified plang dsted June
2006,

THE FOLLOWING 16 A GENERAL CONDITION APPLICABLE TO THE LIFE OF
THE PROJECT:

4. Azy proposed modifications 1o the spproved plasied plans siall be sudmittad to the
Cexmusity Development Departmsnt for review, All modifications chal] be clouded ar

oerwise idemificd oa the plens and within the revisop block. Such revizions are sabject 10
any applicshle review fee and applicarion requirements.



BAGKH-. ity 1L
Pige3erd

Thix is the final drciyon regarding your Minor Modificatian. Shouldmbeaspincdhyw
portion af this decision, you have mﬂ!:l!lpu.lu)yll.!ﬂﬂlbmﬁudq:)uﬁkm
Appea] of Decisiap Application and applicable fees with the Community Developmens
Deparment

If you have sy questions, please comact me & {775) 182-6215.
Sincezely, ]

\M &
Brandy Fox, Assocists Flamey '

Amachagnrss
L WWMM)MWMWWM
2 MWW)MMW
= mm--ul-:;'um
Buildieg Ofisfe]
Conty Clnk
Fiis DA 06075 and P 0306



22

y & b

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT ' . Phainiig Division
1604 Komarakis Averns, Mindew, Nevacly §3423——- ="~ &oﬁmnﬁh
W 322 Rogons Tremsgeriston

chelS. Dlon TS OCT WalaBer 00y
. | D Mllﬂn-

o -.'--.:- “M
X TTB-TE0-R207 -, 787524005
\ — At 7757038007
October 14, 2003 MAIL DELIVERED
Mics Drive, LLC
P.0. Box 11026
Zaphyr Cove, NV 89448

Subjecr: Minor Modifiestion (LDA) 03-078 (ref. (D) 03-002); fxr Mica
' Mnun.mmmmanhm);umw?;ﬁf.nmw

APN's 1420-07-702-001, 002, -008, sz -006
To Wham B May Concem!

Tha Dougles Covety Commmuzity Devalopaent Department conditiomally spproved Misor
Modificstion (LDA) 05-078, modifying Placaed Devsiopcesst (PD) 05-002 aa showa
w%nmnmu&m&uhm.

Plaming
bown modificd i the four following areas:

1 :mﬂr mmmzz:hquu:zwmuwn
mwm«p&mmmmmnmuum' .

Sy Rexpousa: Dougiss Cousty Code, Tite 20, Section 20.660,100 (D) cecpeizes
pariing spuces per tmit, one of which miust b coversd, udupd&nnhmm

The minimem mrmber of required pazking spsoes for Pleaned

T e e o
covered, sd 12 guest parking speccs). Plasming Staffhes Sound the poposil 10 redios the
mmdnhmmummwuhmmmm

Code.

2. Archissctarel Dezign: The spplioxut modified the avchivongal design of two of the
typesefmmiti (A, B, C, snd D). Tho “C™wunika were widened bymﬁuudh'A—lﬁ'?'nlu

wers fncressed in langth by four foet.

Siaff Resporme: The spplicast bas boca conditioned to provide Plaming Staff slovations
aad floor piacs fixr the codified beildings for review and approval, Sl

3. Loewer Tisspplicant madified the of the Planned
o s layout Development a3 shown on the



4. Open Spoce: mmﬂummmumdmwﬁmmmnum
for the project stte.

"Responses mmmmnmmmmmmum
ggwmmmm&hm&mmm
mmwmmbummmummmmmm
xmmuuwammm

THE FOLLOWING ARE CONDITIONS AFFLICABLE TO THX PROJECT:
1. mmhwummmumnmm
(FD) 05-002 (attacked).
2 mmuhmhmmhmmmm
Scptember 28, 2005.
mmnnwnvGUAmmmoummmmmorm
PROJECT:

3. mm»mmmmmum»u
C%ﬁvmhu-chm. All modifications ska] be clouded or

e e s S ety
o 00 [RE, v ]
wmwmwumummm

If yoa ksve agy questions, pleass contact me at (775) 782-6212



COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

1584 Essors’s Averus, Minden, Nevede 80439
Plesning Division
Eaginsating Division
Buliding Divislon
T75-782-8000 WabezfEawnr L2y
8102001 RosdMahismnos
AR T75-T82-9007 Code Exferemeni

2005 ! s

Juy 8. P E B
! P‘.w F-'

?:ﬂ'.dndmm .‘ g’ ) m

Mica Diive, LIC. 3 E b o

2200 Powell Street, Sulle 1205 3 bt

Emeiyvile, CA 94608 ol

Subject: Planned Develapment (PD) 05002 For Mica Drive LLC.
Located al 3477, 3478, & 3483 Visia Grands Bivd, Inclian Hils, NV (Mulfipla APN's)

On July 7, 2005, the Dougilas County Board of Commisionens cenfiionclly ooy
Mica Diive. LLC.'s request for @ Zoning Map Amencment eslablishing a Mulll-Famlly
Residentiol [MFR) Pionned Development Overiay Zone on four lofs fotaling 4.18 acres
wmt:mmmmummwnmmwwwmm
she) 20ning diskict, Including a fentofive subdivision map crealing 48, single-farnily

residenfial fols, vawmmmsmqmwbw square feet In area (parcel
she Inchsdes bulkding foolprint for 2lory units). A variance fo the dédveway length

from the required 20-feet 1o 18-faet In length is opproved for Pian B Units anly and no

RV parking Is required,

The parcels are locaied on the east and west sides of Visto Grande Bivd, south of the
of Mica Diive, 3477, 3478, & 3483 Visia Grande Bivd. in the incian -

* infosechion

Hiis/Jacks Valey Planning Area. Ascapproved by the Board of Commissioners, the -
following condifions apply: |
MWCOMONSMW“MMOMOMSWMGAMM
APPLICATION:

1. The appiicani shall submit improvement plans to the Douglas County Community
Yy De for review and approval. The Improvement pians shall

Development Depasiment
comply with Douglas County Cods, the Douglas County Dedign Ciftera and



The Comzpes ot Indies Hills
Appsoval Lar
Puga2of6

2. A paved pullout for new cluster maiibox localion sholl be provided. if anew
cluster mallbox locafion Is not requirad, then the applicant shafl be responsible for
providing documeniation fo that effect from the US. Postal Service.

3. Thadavah;:;memwbemedbyopuhu:smsyﬂem.nndﬂ\ehmw
condiilons sholl apply:

a. The opplicant shall meet fhe requizements of the “sewer wil serve lalter,

b. Sewerimprovements sholl meel the requirements of Division § “Sewer Systems*®
and Appendix C “Sewer Sysiem Detals” in the DCDCIS, or appiicable agency

standords.
4, The development will be served by a public water system, and the folowing
condifiens sholl apply:

a. The appiicant sholl meet the requirements of the “sewar will serve lelher™.

b. Waler lines shall meet the requirements of Division 4 “Water Systems” ond
Appsndix B “Waler Sysiom Dailolls" In the DCDCIS, or opplicable agency

5. The applicant shali submit a final drainage report and pians meefing the
requirements of Division é “Siorm Drainoge” and Appendix D “Storm Drainage
Dafals” in the DCDCES. :

é. The applicart shail provide documentation that ol required improvements are
comstucted or secured.

7. The oppiican shal provide documentation that afl uliities are instalied or have
been secwred.

8. The oppicont shal provide documeniafion that all faxes are paid in ful for the
cument fiscal year.

9. The opplcant sholl provide a copy of ihf Tnal CC & R'gio be recorded with the
final map, which restiict RV parking and which esiatishes a Homeownen
Associafion fo maintain the common areo, diiveways, parking, eic. The CC & R's
shollincilude language thot should a homeowner require RV parking, it can be

obtained oftsiie,




Lr
Pags 3 of'6

10. Evidence that tha Geographic informafion Depariment and the 911 Cenfer hove
approved and assigned the addresses for the parcels.

The Cuttages st Indizn Hills
Apgroval

FINAL MAP REQUIREMENTS
1 1. The final map sholl show the following nofes:

\a. Aseven and one-hafl {7.5) pubiic ulilily sasement and afive (5} foot pubtic uillly
easement glong the skie ond rear lof ines.

' b. An easement for any naw clusier mailbox location.

c. mmmmmmtumm.m.ww
droinoge impacis. All dralnoge easement shall be shown as privote.

4; Maintenonce of ol drainage foclifies and easements, open spoce areas
r“;pomlbWofah?l:m:moduﬂo:g:daM Jengb:ﬂ?d
)
dedication of dainage focillies, or droinage essements. i

ADDMONAL CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL:
. 12. Pasidng Is subjec] 1o the following condfiions:

o. No RV paiking shail be permitied within the project area.

13. The 28’ intemal rocd fght-of-way(s) shall be aflowad as long as no parking &
permitied on ihe most easierly and weslerly sireats (l.e. Emited fo one side only)
and Is posted os such.

14, The appiicant shall submit fincd londscape and inigalion plans stamped by o
feansed archBect, landscope archifect, londscope contractor, or Ml engineer.

' a. Landscaps ond inigafion plans are 1o be consitent with the pian and Deuglos
County Coda Section 20.69%4 ond design monual.
15. The appiicant shall provide 2 addifional park benches within each of the large,
oval Open SPoce areas.

16. The appicant shal submi a Eghling plan showing the location, fype, and defall
of aB extesior Ight fixiures, including the parking iol areas as follows:



The Comwges a2 Indinp Hills
hcﬂnll";
a. Allfight sources must be containad enfirely within the fixture housing and be

direcied downward,

b. All exierior fight fodures must be completaly shieided on of
e aht pletely on af sidas and 1op,

c. The mexdmum fodure height is 15 feet.
d. Aighiing shall be piaced so that ight does not spill over onto abu
properiies. L fina

17. No signs are opproved with this application.

a. The apploant sholl submit an appieation for sign review should they deske
any signoge. | they

l&TheﬁoaplaudeoehuMMMihuldwﬂhcnom
infertor length of 20 feet {All chiveways must remain 20 fool n length).

THE FOLITWING SHALLBE COMPLETED PRIOR 1 ANCEYOF A BUILDING PERMIT
OR SITE IMPROVEMENT PERMIT: Qe il
19. Thea shall submil

p.goam receipts showing proof of water service from the
mmepﬁmmmmnmm sewer sevice
Incian Hiis GID. I kom the
THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS SHALL COMPLETED PRIO mmc;
CERTIFICATE OFf OCCUPANCGY: RO THE ora
2i. MWMMMWMM(WMMmd
Mmﬂﬁobmcmmmmom Depariment has
conducted the finalinspection.
ﬂ.mcppmwlwhnﬁanychmamoduwﬂomfomw
iandscape and inigation plons seoled and signed by the praparer of the plans in
witting fo the Planning Division prior fo Insialiotion and final inspection.
23.The oppiicant shall screen ofl ufilly meten, fronsformens, rool-fop equipment,
cocwmwmmbya;‘modwdmmw&w roof



Tha Contaptt st Indian Hills
Apperoval Ly
PageSof8

24. The oppficant shall submit any modificafions fo the appraved design review 1o
the Community Development Depariment for review.

a. All modificailons shall be clouded or oftherwise ideniified on the plans and
wiihin the revision block.

b. Allrevislons are subject 1o applicable rsview requirements and fees.

THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS ARE APPLICABLE TO THE NEWLY CREATED PARCELS
THROUGHOUT THE LIFE OF THE PROJECT:

%5.Maintenance of of drainage facillies and ecsements and open space areas shal
be the responsibilly of @ hemeownen assoclotion. Obstructing fhe flow or oliering

1umag_a_mqnmsmmwmmwwmm

—authatlyr—= = e e

26. The opplicant o responsible parly (such as @ HOA) sholl perpetually mainiain
landscaping. drivewoys, porking tots and common area: o

TG TENITIPS olunals, RIS, planter arecs, bordsrs, and concrete curbing
shall be prompily removed and reploced i dead or dseased.
b. Alllondscaped areas abutiing diivewoys, crive aisles, parking .
beprqbcbdbvoslandudwpolmcub. s shc... shot

¢. Pesimeter landscaping along the interor properly lines sholl be
the Mbymdcmmcubumdmodm

odjacent
[minimum ene inch thick).
27. Dougias County Quesfion 4, the Sustoinabile Growth Inifiofive, capproved
. tmmhtmmmmmmmmwotp&mmw
. . Approval of the Mica Drive LLC,, and Emesto and Renderia Fores Plonned
' genwmm%emmfowmmmdm
ulding pemils, which subject 1o applicable low ot the applications
for the kssuonce thereof are fled. fime

28. The fentative map sholl explre within two years of the date of approval, uniess @
final map meeling all the requirements of the opproved feniative map is
recorded pricr fo the expiration date. Edensions of iime may be granted by the
Booed of Commissioners in accordance with '

Titie 20.

LR R PN



The Cottages 2t Endian Hills
Lir

Apgrowl
Fapméolé
On August 4, 2005, ihe Boord of Commissioners will hear the second reading of the
Ordinance approving your projsct ot helr reguiary scheduled meaeting. if you have
any questions regarding Ihis motier, pleose call me of (775) 782-6213.

cc. Aucra Miller, Lumos and Associatas, Inc
Mica Diive, LLC.
Croig McNiel. Douglas County Engineerdng
p"zudacmm






Douglas County State of Nevada

CERTIFIED.COPY
I certify that the document:to Which this certificate
is attached Is a full @nd correct copy of the original
record gn file in tRg Clerk=Treasurer’s Office on this
v/ } ~ o




